Ultracompact Precision
10 V/5 V/2.5 V/3.0 V Voltage References
 ADR01/ADR02/ADR03/ADR06
FEATURES
Ultracompact SC70-5/TSOT-5
Low temperature coefficient
SOIC-8: 3 ppm/°C
SC70-5/TSOT-5: 9 ppm/°C

Changes to Absolute Maximum Ratings Section 7
Updated SOIC (R-8) Outline Dimensions 19
Changes to Ordering Guide 20
2/03—Data Sheet Changed from Rev. A to Rev. B
Added ADR03.....................................................................Universal
Added TSOT-5 (UJ) Package............................................Universal
Updated Outline Dimensions....................................................... 18
12/02—Data Sheet Changed from Rev. 0 to Rev. A
Changes to Features Section ........................................................1
Changes to General Description .................................................1
Table I deleted................................................................................1
Changes to ADR01 Specifications ..............................................2
Changes to ADR02 Specifications ..............................................3
Changes to Absolute Maximum Ratings Section .....................4
Changes to Ordering Guide.........................................................4
Updated Outline Dimensions .................................................. 12
 ADR01/ADR02/ADR03/ADR06
Rev. F | Page 3 of 20
SPECIFICATIONS
ADR01 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VIN = 12 V to 40 V, TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted.
Table 1.
Parameter  Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage VO A and C grades 9.990 10.000 10.010 V
  10 mV Initial Accuracy VOERR A and C grades
  0.1 %
Output Voltage VO B grade 9.995 10.000 10.005 V
  5 mV Initial Accuracy VOERR B grade
  0.05 %
A grade, SOIC-8, –40°C < TA < +125°C  3 10 ppm/°C
A grade, TSOT-5, –40°C < TA < +125°C   25 ppm/°C
A grade, SC70-5, –40°C < TA < +125°C   25 ppm/°C
B grade, SOIC-8, –40°C < TA < +125°C  1 3 ppm/°C
B grade, TSOT-5, –40°C < TA < +125°C   9 ppm/°C
Temperature Coefficient TCVO
B grade, SC70-5, –40°C < TA < +125°C   9 ppm/°C
  C grade, SOIC-8, –40°C < TA < +125°C  10 40 ppm/°C
Supply Voltage Headroom VIN – VO  2   V
Line Regulation ∆VO/∆VIN VIN = 12 V to 40 V, –40°C < TA < +125°C  7 30 ppm/V
Load Regulation ∆VO/∆ILOAD ILOAD = 0 to 10 mA, –40°C < TA < +125°C, VIN = 15 V  40 70 ppm/mA
Quiescent Current IIN No load, –40°C < TA < +125°C  0.65 1 mA
Voltage Noise eN p-p 0.1 Hz to 10 Hz  20  µV p-p
Voltage Noise Density eN 1 kHz  510  nV/√Hz
Turn-On Settling Time tR   4  µs
Long-Term Stability1 ∆VO 1,000 hours  50  ppm
Output Voltage Hysteresis ∆VO_HYS   70  ppm
Ripple Rejection Ratio RRR fIN = 10 kHz  −75  dB
Short Circuit to GND ISC   30  mA
Voltage Output at TEMP Pin  VTEMP   550  mV
Temperature Sensitivity TCVTEMP   1.96  mV/°C
1 The long-term stability specification is noncumulative. The drift in subsequent 1,000 hour periods is significantly lower than in the first 1,000 hour period.
ADR01/ADR02/ADR03/ADR06
Rev. F | Page 4 of 20
ADR02 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VIN = 7 V to 40 V, TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted.
Table 2.
Parameter  Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage VO A and C grades 4.995 5.000 5.005 V
  5 mV Initial Accuracy VOERR A and C grades
  0.1 %
Output Voltage VO B grade 4.997 5.000 5.003 V
  3 mV Initial Accuracy VOERR B grade
  0.06 %

 ADR01/ADR02/ADR03/ADR06
Rev. F | Page 19 of 20
ORDERING GUIDES
ADR01 ORDERING GUIDE
Output
Voltage
Initial
Accuracy
Temperature
Coefficient
Model  VO (V) (mV) (%) (ppm/°C)
Package
Description
Package
Option
Top
Mark1
Number of
Parts per
Reel/Tray
Temperature
Range (°C)
ADR01AR 10 10 0.1 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR01 98 –40 to +125
ADR01AR-REEL7 10 10 0.1 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR01 1,000 –40 to +125
ADR01BR 10 5 0.05 3 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR01 98 –40 to +125
ADR01BR-REEL7 10 5 0.05 3 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR01 1,000 –40 to +125
ADR01AUJ-REEL7 10 10 0.1 25 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 R8A 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR01AUJ-R2 10 10 0.1 25 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 R8A 250 –40 to +125
ADR01BUJ-REEL7 10 5 0.05 9 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 R8B 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR01BUJ-R2 10 5 0.05 9 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 R8B 250 –40 to +125
ADR01AKS-REEL7 10 10 0.1 25 SC70 KS-5 R8A 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR01AKS-R2 10 10 0.1 25 SC70 KS-5 R8A 250 –40 to +125
ADR01BKS-REEL7 10 5 0.05 9 SC70 KS-5 R8B 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR01BKS-R2 10 5 0.05 9 SC70 KS-5 R8B 250 –40 to +125
ADR01CRZ2 10 10 0.1 40 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR01 98 –40 to +125
ADR01CRZ-REEL2 10 10 0.1 40 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR01 2,500 –40 to +125
ARR01NBC 10 5 0.05 10 (Typ) Dice   360
1 First line shows part number ADR01; second line shows A or B for the grade, with the YYMM date code; third line shows the lot number.
2 Z = Pb-free part.
ADR02 ORDERING GUIDE
Output
Voltage
Initial
Accuracy
Temperature
Coefficient
Model  VO (V) (mV) (%) (ppm/°C)
Package
Description
Package
Option
Top
Mark1
Number of
Parts per
Reel/Tray
Temperature
Range (°C)
ADR02AR 5 5 0.1 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 98 –40 to +125
ADR02AR-REEL 5 5 0.1 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 1,000 –40 to +125
ADR02AR-REEL7 5 5 0.1 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 1,000 –40 to +125
ADR02ARZ2 5 5 0.1 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 98 –40 to +125
ADR02ARZ-REEL2 5 5 0.1 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 2,500 –40 to +125
ADR02BR 5 3 0.06 3 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 98 –40 to +125
ADR02BR-REEL7 5 3 0.06 3 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 1,000 –40 to +125
ADR02AUJ-REEL7 5 5 0.1 25 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 R9A 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR02AUJ-R2 5 5 0.1 25 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 R9A 250 –40 to +125
ADR02BUJ-REEL7 5 3 0.06 9 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 R9B 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR02BUJ-R2 5 3 0.06 9 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 R9B 250 –40 to +125
ADR02AKS-REEL7 5 5 0.1 25 SC70 KS-5 R9A 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR02AKS-R2 5 5 0.1 25 SC70 KS-5 R9A 250 –40 to +125
ADR02BKS-REEL7 5 3 0.06 9 SC70 KS-5 R9B 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR02BKS-R2 5 3 0.06 9 SC70 KS-5 R9B 250 –40 to +125
ADR02CRZ2 5.0 5 0.1 40 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 98 –40 to +125
ADR02CRZ-REEL2 5.0 5 0.1 40 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 2500 –40 to +125
ARR02NBC 5 3 0.06 10 (Typ) Dice   360
1 First line shows part number ADR02; second line shows A or B for the grade, with the YYMM date code; third line shows the lot number.
2 Z = Pb-free part.
ADR01/ADR02/ADR03/ADR06
Rev. F | Page 20 of 20
ADR03 ORDERING GUIDE
Output
Voltage
Initial
Accuracy
Temperature
Coefficient
Model  VO (V) (mV) (%) (ppm/°C)
Package
Description
Package
Option
Top
Mark1
Number of
Parts per
Reel/Tray
Temperature
Range (°C)
ADR03AR 2.5 5 0.2 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR03 98 –40 to +125
ADR03AR-REEL7 2.5 5 0.2 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR03 1,000 –40 to +125
ADR03BR 2.5 2.5 0.1 3 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR03 98 –40 to +125
ADR03BR-REEL7 2.5 2.5 0.1 3 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR03 1,000 –40 to +125
ADR03AUJ-REEL7 2.5 5 0.2 25 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 RFA 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR03AUJ-R2 2.5 5 0.2 25 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 RFA 250 –40 to +125
ADR03BUJ-REEL7 2.5 2.5 0.1 9 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 RFB 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR03BUJ-R2 2.5 2.5 0.1 9 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 RFB 250 –40 to +125
ADR03AKS-REEL7 2.5 5 0.2 25 SC70 KS-5 RFA 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR03AKS-R2 2.5 5 0.2 25 SC70 KS–5 RFA 250 –40 to +125
ADR03BKS–REEL7 2.5 2.5 0.1 9 SC70 KS–5 RFB 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR03BKS–R2 2.5 2.5 0.1 9 SC70 KS–5 RFB 250 –40 to +125
ADR03BKSZ–REEL72 2.5 2.5 0.1 9 SC70 KS–5 RFB 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR03CRZ2 2.5 5 0.1 40 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 98 –40 to +125
ADR03CRZ-REEL2 2.5 5 0.1 40 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR02 2500 –40 to +125
1 First line shows part number ADR03; second line shows A or B for the grade, with the YYMM date code; third line shows the lot number.
2 Z = Pb-free part.
ADR06 ORDERING GUIDE
Output
Voltage
Initial
Accuracy
Temperature
Coefficient
Model  VO (V) (mV) (%) (ppm/°C)
Package
Description
Package
Option
Top
Mark1
Number of
Parts per
Reel/Tray
Temperature
Range (°C)
ADR06AR 3.0 6 0.2 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR06 98 –40 to +125
ADR06AR-REEL7 3.0 3 0.2 10 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR06 1,000 –40 to +125
ADR06BR 3.0 6 01 3 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR06 98 –40 to +125
ADR06BR-REEL7 3.0 3 0.1 3 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR06 1,000 –40 to +125
ADR06AUJ-R2 3.0 6 0.2 25 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 RWA 250 –40 to +125
ADR06AUJ-REEL7 3.0 6 0.2 25 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 RWA 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR06BUJ–R2 3.0 3 0.1 9 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 RWB 250 –40 to +125
ADR06BUJ-REEL7 3.0 3 0.1 9 TSOT-23-5 UJ-5 RWB 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR06AKS-R2 3.0 6 0.2 25 SC70 KS-5 RWA 250 –40 to +125
ADR06AKS-REEL7 3.0 6 0.2 25 SC70 KS–5 RWA 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR06BKS-R2 3.0 3 0.1 9 SC70 KS-5 RWB 250 –40 to +125
ADR06BKS–REEL7 3.0 3 0.1 9 SC70 KS–5 RWB 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR06CRZ2 3.0 6 0.2 40 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR06 98 –40 to +125
ADR06CRZ-REEL2 3.0 6 0.2 40 SOIC-8 R-8 ADR06 2500 –40 to +125
1 First line shows part number ADR06; second line shows A or B for the grade, with the YYMM date code; third line shows the lot number.
2 Z = Pb-free part.
© 2004 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.